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Nr, Ellis A Deeraan
6757 Thomsan Court
fian NMego, Valifornia 92111

Dear Kr, Deermant ( | _ .
. Thiy refers further to your leieﬁr of July 3, 1973, -
uppoaling the settlement of our Tranyportation srd Claims
Divisicn dated February 28, 1973, denying your [claim for
environnental differential pey |for expoaure to hazard.

As your lacter states, the clnlmlhkcttlenent described
ysur vork as involving "fuel handling and storage operntions,”
whereas your oripinal claim atated that 'you are "the electricicn
for the arca" (presumably the Fuel and Amsunition Department of
the Naval Supply Ceunter (NSC)). Your letter of July 3, 1973,
further describes your vork in the following termg:

"I check all’the amunition Bargss (Fully

losded with accunition), o into magezines and

check grounding wires, Lightning Rods) and so

forth, I check all the Security Lighiing in

the Magarine erea, thevefore, I am just as cxposed

to the larards ac the Oxdoaniie Crew, foy the

rearoar stated,"” - '

Apparently| vour clain vas smong others ‘{hich were the
subject of an ddainistrative repurt of the NiC to the'llavy
Regional Pinance Center in connection with .a 'teview of ‘the
circuistances under which considerdtion had blien ‘given Vo
psyment of an envirommental differeitial to'phraonnel of  the
Puel and Amsunitinn Dopartrient vho hendled aviation gas and
fet fuel, According to that report a hhopough study was mide
of hazards and werking condikions in thy Idel and Ammunition
Department., The study Yafled to support -a'detercination thal
any of the fuel and amounivion handling wotk is' of such a
natura. a6 to warrant payment of YHigh Degres Hazard" diflerential
as ‘described for comparative purposes by the Civil Service
Coxnissfion (CSC) in Appendis J to Federal Persounel Hanual (FPM),
Supplewant 532-1, However, emleyees working with loading,
unloading, stucage and handling of explosive materials were
considersd to he covored by the low degree hanard regulations and
hazard differential was considered appropriate fur work involving
the cleaning of {ucl storsge tanks.
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Upon reviewing the record ln your case it accutud to us
that elements of your position as an ulectiicicn might dife
ferentiate it from the ather positicns described, genarally,
as being engaged in fuel handling and atorsjie. Accordingly, as
we indicated in our letter to you of Wovembey 13, 1973, we
requested a supplements) report from the Dapurtmnt. of the Navy
as to whetaer consideration had been glven scparately to tha °
harardous aspects of your position in comparison with those of
other vorkers in the sama ares, In reply, the Office of Civilien
Hanpowsr Hanagement has advised ay followss

"Under the category for Explozives and Incendlary
Material, {of FPY Supplement 532-1) Appendix J) an
envivonmental differantial is authorized for pre-
vailing rate employees when working with or in close
proxinity to operations involved in the xesnarch,
testing, menufacturing, iospecting, zenovation,
loading, unleading, and hauling of explosive and
incendiary ovdnance material vhen protective measures
and/or cafaty dsvices have not practically eliminated
the potential for serioua personel injury or Yoss of
1ife, Vorking sround asmxrunition that {s in storage
and is not being processcd, handled, or inspected,
however, does not qualify an employee for envivonmental
pny under that category,

"tls have been informed by the activity that ¥r, Deerman
performs maintenance operations # % « ouly when the
explesive nmaterial in the immediate vicinity is in a
dormant condition, He is not required to carry out the
assigned tasks in close proximity to ammunition that is
being loaded, unloaded, or otherwise handled." (Enphasis
in original.) ,

. Cooh

Subsection 5343(c)(4) of title 5, United States Codn,
requires the Civil Service Commiszion to regulate hazardous duty
and environmental pay dlfftmnt.ula for prevailing rate ewmployees
of the Government, " {jithin ths scope of the CSC regulations
proswlgatad in pavagraph 58«7 FEH Supplement 532-1, {t s the
responsibility of the executive departments to determine which
positions within their cstablishuents are entitled to additional
pay for environmmentul conditions and harardous duty,

Since tlie Departzent of the lavy has determined in accovdance
vith Civil Service Contalssion refulations thst your poaition doas
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nvot qualify for havardous duty pay and siuce that detait:{nation
appears to bo cousistent with the controlling vegulations, this
Office has no authority %o make a vontrary fluding,

Accordingly, the settlement of the Tranaportation and
Clafms Divison iy hsrely affirnnd, -

Stinceruly yours,

R.FKELLER

" |Depmty Comptroller Genaral
nf the United States

N
t

" cect Director, Civilian Manpower
Manapement

Departmant of the Havy
Reference: OCMM 5321 :dmm
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